www.ecourtsindia.com

BEFORE COURT NO.

ITEM NO.

SECTION:XIV IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 21475-21487/2010

STATE OF H.P. & ORS.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

VIJAY SINGH & ORS. ETC.

... RESPONDENTS

REVISED OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The office report for directions in the matters above mentioned wass listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 16.09.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

" . "

It is submitted that as directed above, counsel for the petitioners has on 02.12.2014 filed application for substitution to bring on record the LRs. Of deceased respondent No. 206 alongwith application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application (barred by time by 1900 days) in SLP(C) No. 21475/2010 but has not served the copy of above application for substitution and condonation of delay on Mr. B. Y. Kulkarni and Mr. R. P. Goyal, Advocates and she has also not taken out notice of motion in respect of proposed Lrs. She has also not taken any steps to get the service complete in respect of respondent No. 34 in SLP(C) No. 21475/2010. However, the above application for substitution and condonation of delay in filing substitution application are placed alongwith SLP paper books.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this office report for directions.

DATED THIS THE 8th DAY OF DECEMBER, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Ms. Pragati Neekhra, Adv. Ch. No. No Chamber Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Adv. Ch. No. 35 SCC Mr Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv. Ch. No. 4 SCC Mr. B. Y. Kulkarni, Adv. Ch. No. 225 SCC

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

p-1

SECTION:XIV IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 21475-21487/2010

STATE OF H.P. & ORS.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

VIJAY SINGH & ORS. ETC.

... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS

The office report for directions in the matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 16.09.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"As prayed, four weeks' further time is granted to the petitioners to take steps to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No.206 in Special Leave Petition (Civil) No.21475 of 2010."

It is submitted that as directed above, <u>counsel for the</u> petitioners has not taken any steps to bring on record the LRs. Of deceased respondent No. 206 in SLP(C) No. 21475/2010 so far. She has also not taken any steps to get the service complete in respect of respondent No. 34 in SLP(C) No. 21475/2010.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this office report for directions.

DATED THIS THE 18^{th} DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Ms. Pragati Neekhra, Adv. Ch. No. No Chamber

Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Adv. Ch. No. 35 SCC

Mr Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv. Ch. No. 4 SCC

Mr. B. Y. Kulkarni, Adv. Ch. No. 225 SCC

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

p-1

www.ecourtsindia.com

SECTION:XIV IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 21475-21487/2010

STATE OF H.P. & ORS.

... PETITIONERS

VERSUS

VIJAY SINGH & ORS. ETC.

... RESPONDENTS

REVISED OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 16.4.2014, when the following Order was passed:-

"SLP (Civil) No. 1870/2013

Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma, learned counsel for respondent No.1 submits that he has not been served with the copy of the SLP. Let it be served today itself. Proof of service be filed within 7 days from today. Thereafter counter affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks.

SLP (Civil) Nos. 21475-21487/2010

Petitioner has not taken steps to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased respondent No.206. Last chance is granted to take appropriate steps.

SLP (Civil) Nos. 28224-28226/2011

Issue fresh notice for service to respondent Nos. 2 and 3 for service through District Court besides other postal modes. Petitioner is directed to furnish the correct address of the District Court concerned on which notice be sent. If steps are taken, issue notice directly to the Court concerned. Await service report.

List these matters on 5.8.2014."

SLP(C) Nos. 21475-21487/2010

It is submitted that despite the last chance vide aforesaid order, counsel for the petitioner has not taken any steps to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased respondent No. 206 so far.

Service is complete on rest of the respondents.

SLP(C) Nos. 28224-28226/2011

It is submitted that fresh show cause notice to unserved respondent Nos. 2 and 3 could not be issued. As counsel for the petitioner has not furnished the address of concerned This is a True Copy of the court records online. Authenticated @ https://eCourtsIndia.com/cnr/SCIN010026772015/truecopy/order-57.pdf

District Court so far. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No. 1 though served with notice.

Service is not complete on respondent Nos. 2 and 3.

SLP(C) No. 1870/2013

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioners has not filed proof of service of copy of SLP on counsel appearing for the respondent Nos. 1 to 13 so far. Counsel apearing for respondents has not filed counter affidaivt.

Service is complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 4^{th} DAY OF AUGUST, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

- 1. Ms. Pragati Neekhra, Advocate
- 2. Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Advocate
- 3. Mr Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate
- 4. Mr. B. Y. Kulkarni, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR p-1

LISTED ON 05.08.2014 BEFORE LD. REGISTRAR COURT NO. 2 ITEM NO. 13

SECTION:XIV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

<u>PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos.</u> 21475-21487/2010, 28224-28226/2011 and 1870/2013

STATE OF H.P. & ORS.

... PETITIONERS

VERSUS

VIJAY SINGH & ORS. ETC.

... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar on 16.4.2014, when the following Order was passed:-

"SLP (Civil) No. 1870/2013

Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma, learned counsel for respondent No.1 submits that he has not been served with the copy of the SLP. Let it be served today itself. Proof of service be filed within 7 days from today. Thereafter counter affidavit, if any, be filed within four weeks.

SLP (Civil) Nos. 21475-21487/2010

Petitioner has not taken steps to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased respondent No.206. Last chance is granted to take appropriate steps.

SLP (Civil) Nos. 28224-28226/2011

Issue fresh notice for service to respondent Nos. 2 and 3 for service through District Court besides other postal modes. Petitioner is directed to furnish the correct address of the District Court concerned on which notice be sent. If steps are taken, issue notice directly to the Court concerned. Await service report.

List these matters on 5.8.2014."

SLP(C) Nos. 21475-21487/2010

It is submitted that despite the last chance vide aforesaid order, counsel for the petitioner has not taken any steps to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased respondent No. 206 so far.

Service is complete on rest of the respondents.

SLP(C) Nos. 28224-28226/2011

It is submitted that fresh show cause notice to unserved respondent Nos. 2 and 3 could not be issued. As counsel for the petitioner has not furnished the address of concerned District Court so far. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No. 1 though served with notice.

Service is not complete on respondent Nos. 2 and 3.

SLP(C) No. 1870/2013

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioners has not filed proof of service of copy of SLP on counsel appearing for the respondent Nos. 1 to 13 so far. Counsel apearing for respondents has not filed counter affidaivt.

Service is complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Court of Ld. Registrar with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 4th DAY OF AUGUST, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

- 5. Ms. Pragati Neekhra, Advocate
- 6. Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Advocate
- 7. Mr Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Advocate
- 8. Mr. B. Y. Kulkarni, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

p - 1